Ordinance No, 103

An Ordinance Making and Levying Special Assessments and
Interest on the Lots and Parcels of Ground hereinafter
Described and Liable for the Costs of Grading, Curbing
Guttering and Paving, Except Squares and Areas formed ' -
by Intersections of Streets and Alleys of Doniphan Street
between Freemont and Benton streets, of Jesse Street be-
tween Creal and Moss Streets, of Benton Street, between
Jesse and Benton Streets, of Creal Street between Court
and St. Joseph Streets, of Court Street between Doniphan
and Stewart Streets and of Stewart Street between Court
Street and St. Joseph Street: All in the City of Wathena,
Kansas,

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Councilmen of the City of
Wathena, Kansas,

Sec. 1., That for the purpose of paying the cost and expenses of
Grading, Curbing, Guttering and Paving that part of Doniphan Street between
Fremont and Benton Streets, that part of Jesse Street between Creal and
Moss Streets, that part of Bryant Street between Jesse and Benton Streets,
that part of Court Street between Doniphan Street and the end of the
paving west of Stewart Street, and that part of Stewart Street between Court
and St. Joseph Street except in squares and areas formed by the crossing
of streets and alleys, and said grading being that made necessary after the
saild streets are brought to grade: the following Lots and parcels of
ground respectively, as the proportion or the cost and expenses of said
grading, guttering, and paving, including on half the engineering expenses,
to be paid by the owners of said lots or parcels of ground, to-wit:

Block 15, North Wathena

Lot 1, $ 302.35
Lot 2, 241,89
Lot 3, 241,89
No. % Lot 10 $90.72, $74.,73 165,45
So. % Lot 10 $90.72, $74,73 165.45
No. % Lot 11 $90,72, $74.73 165.45
So. % Lot 11 $90.72, $74.73 165.45
No. % Lot 12 $120.94, $99.63 220,57
So. ¥ Lot 12 $120.94, $99,63 220,57
Lot 7 174.37
Lot 8 124,54
Lot 9 124,54

Block 16, North Wathena

W, 8Ft. Lot 4 120.94
E., 32 Ft, Lot 4 120.94
Lot 5 241,89
Lot 6 302.35
Lot 7 $241,.89, $161.74 403,63
Lot 8 $181.43, $121,31 302,74
Lot 9 $181.,43, $121,31 302.74
Lot 10 121.31
Lot 11 121,31

Lot 12 141,54



Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot
Lot

Block 17, North Wathena

O 0~y

11
12

190.82
163.58
163.58
163,58
163.58
160.82

Block 20, North Wathena

$163.58, $201.91
$163.58, $201.91
$204.47, $252.38

o~y UL LWNR

Block

$336.50, $202.17
$269.20, $161.74
$269,20, $161,74
$232.,01, $161.74
$232.01, $161,74
$285.02, $202.17

OO ~NOUB P W

Block

1 $285,02, $248.08
2 $232,01, $199,26
3 $232.01, $199,26
4

5

6

10

11

12

190,82
163,58
163.58
365,49
365.49
456,85
201,91
201,91

21, North Wathena

538,67
430,94
430,94
393.75
393.75
487.19
232,01
174,02
174,02
201,91
201.91
235.56

22, North Wathena

533.10
431,27
431,27
199.26
199,26
199,26
174,02
174.02
203.02

Block 16, Original Wathena

1, $190,42, $302.46
2, $142,82, $226.85
3, $142.82, $226.85
4
5
6

2w

492,88
369.67
369.67
226.85
226.85
302.46



So., 27 Ft. Lot 10 23,81
So. 27 Ft. Lot 11 735471
So. 27 Ft., Lot 12 35.71
Block 17, Original Wathena
Lot 4 $ 95.20
Lot 5, $95.20, $180.69 275.89
Lot 6, $142,82, $338.80 481,62
So. 27 Ft. Lot 7 71.41
So. 27 Ft., Lot 8 35,71
So. 27 Ft. Lot 9 116:67
Block 24, Original Wathena
Lot 7 112,93
Lot 8 s 112,93
W. 36,5 Ft., Lot 9 45,17
Block 25, Original Wathena
Lot 7 151,23
Lot 8 113.43
Lot 9 113,43
Lot 10 113,43
Lot 11 113.43
Lot 12 151,23
Block 26, Original Wathena
Lot 1 306,13
Lot 2 229,61
Lot 3 229,61
Lot 4 229,61
Lot 5, $229,61, $383,77 613,38
Lot 6, $229.61, $383.77 613,38
Lot 7, $229.61, $383.77 613,38
Lot 8, $267.88, $447.62 715,62
Lot 9 127.92
Lot 10 127,92
Lot 11 127,92
Lot 12 127.92
Block 27, Creal's Addition
Lot 1, $476.26, $383.77 860,03
Lot 2, $318,50, $255.84 574,34
Lot 3, $238.13, $191,89 430,02
Lot 4, $238.13, $95.95 E.% 334,08
E. ¥ Lot 5 119,07
E. %5 Lot 11 T127.92
Lot 12 127.92
Lot 13 127.92
Lot 14 127.92

-3-



Block 29, Creal's Addition

E« % Lot 9 $ 23.81
Lot 10 79.38
Lot 11 79.38
Lot 12 79.38

Block 30, Creal's Addition

Lot 10 153.06
Lot 11 153,06
Lot 12 153.06
Lot 13 153,06
Lot 14 153,06
Lot 14 114,80
Lot 15 114.80
Lot 16 114,80
Lot 17 114,80
Lot 18 114,80

Sec. 2. Said levy and assessments shall be due and payable, as are
other taxes, in ten installments, first installment being due in 1925
and the remaining installments due and payable of one-tenth of each
assessment in each and every. thereafter til said assessments are fully
paid. That if said installments are not paid when due and payable,
there shall be added a further charge on the respective lots and parcels
of ground the same penalties and interest as are levied for delinquent
taxes. That the owner of any lot or parcel of ground liable for such
assessment may at any time within thirty days after the publication of
this notice or ordinance, pay the said assessment in full on any said
lot or parcel of ground to the City Treasurer of said city and the
said lots and parcels of ground so paid on shall not thereafter be
liable for any further assessments or interest in the cost of said
improvement.,

Sec, 3. That there 1is hereby levied and assessed.against
each lot and parcel of ground described in Section One hereof, five
parcent per annum on said installments, save those which may be paid
in full within said thirty days, said interest to run from date of the
improvement bonds hereafter to be issued to-wit: The Fifteenth day of
July 1925, and until the payment of each installment as provided herein.
The City Clerk as provided by law shall certify to the County Clerk of
Doniphan County, Kansas, a list of said lots and parcels of ground
liable for said assessments with the installments figured for each
year and on which assessment have not been paid, together with interest
and any unpaid installment, and such amount so certified shall be
collected as are other taxes and applied as provided by law towards
the payment of said improvement bonds and the repayment of such assa-
essments or installments as have not been paid by said city,

Sece 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force
from and after its publication once in the official city paper.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 8th
day of October, 1925.
© Wm. Erskine, Mayor.
Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk.

/.




