Ordinance No. 103

An Ordinance Making and Levying Special Assessments and Interest on the Lots and Parcels of Ground hereinafter Described and Liable for the Costs of Grading, Curbing Guttering and Paving, Except Squares and Areas formed by Intersections of Streets and Alleys of Doniphan Street between Freemont and Benton streets, of Jesse Street between Greal and Moss Streets, of Benton Street, between Jesse and Benton Streets, of Creal Street between Court and St. Joseph Streets, of Court Street between Court Street and St. Joseph Street: All in the City of Wathena, Kansas.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Councilmen of the City of Wathena, Kansas,

Sec. 1. That for the purpose of paying the cost and expenses of Grading, Curbing, Guttering and Paving that part of Doniphan Street between Fremont and Benton Streets, that part of Jesse Street between Creal and Moss Streets, that part of Bryant Street between Jesse and Benton Streets, that part of Court Street between Doniphan Street and the end of the paving west of Stewart Street, and that part of Stewart Street between Court and St. Joseph Street except in squares and areas formed by the crossing of streets and alleys, and said grading being that made necessary after the said streets are brought to grade: the following Lots and parcels of ground respectively, as the proportion or the cost and expenses of said grading, guttering, and paving, including on half the engineering expenses, to be paid by the owners of said lots or parcels of ground, to-wit:

Block 15, North Wathena

Lot 1.	\$ 302.35
Lot 2.	241.89
Lot 3.	241.89
No. ½ Lot 10 \$90.72, \$74.73	165.45
So. ½ Lot 10 \$90.72, \$74.73	165.45
No. ½ Lot 11 \$90.72, \$74.73	165.45
So. ½ Lot 11 \$90.72, \$74.73	165.45
No. ½ Lot 12 \$120.94, \$99.63	220.57
So. ½ Lot 12 \$120.94, \$99.63	220.57
Lot 7	174.37
Lot 8	124.54
Lot 9	124.54

Block 16, North Wathena

W. 8Ft. Lot 4	120.94
E. 32 Ft. Lot 4	120.94
Lot 5	241.89
Lot 6	302.35
Lot 7 \$241.89, \$161.74	403.63
Lot 8 \$181.43, \$121.31	302.74
Lot 9 \$181.43, \$121.31	302.74
Lot 10	121.31
Lot 11	121.31
Lot 12	141.54

Block 17, North Wathena

Lot 7	190.82
Lot 8	163.58
Lot 9	163.58
Lot 10	163.58
Lot 11	163.58
Lot 12	190.82

Block 20, North Wathena

Lot 1	190.82
Lot 2	163.58
Lot 3	163.58
Lot 4 \$163.58, \$201.91	365.49
Lot 5 \$163.58, \$201.91	365.49
Lot 6 \$204.47, \$252.38	456.85
Lot 7	201.91
Lot 8	201.91

Block 21, North Wathena

Lot 1 \$336.50, \$20	2.17 538.67
Lot 2 \$269.20, \$16	1.74 430.94
Lot 3 \$269.20, \$16	1.74 430.94
Lot 4 \$232.01, \$16	1.74 393.75
Lot 5 \$232.01, \$16	1.74 393.75
Lot 6 \$285.02, \$20	2.17 487.19
Lot 7	232.01
Lot 8	174.02
Lot 9	174.02
Lot 10	201.91
Lot 11	201.91
Lot 12	235.5 6

Block 22, North Wathena

Lot 1 \$285.02, \$248.08	533.10
Lot 2 \$232.01, \$199.26	431.27
Lot 3 \$232.01, \$199.26	431.27
Lot 4	199.26
Lot 5	199.26
Lot 6	199.26
Lot 10	174.02
Lot 11	174.02
Lot 12	203.02

Block 16, Original Wathena

Lot 1, \$190.42,	\$302.46	492.88
Lot 2, \$142.82,	\$226.85	369.67
Lot 3, \$142.82,	\$226.85	369.67
Lot 4		226.85
Lot 5		226.85
Lot 6		302.46

So.	27 Ft.	Lot	10	23.81
So.	27 Ft.	Lot	11	35771
So.	27 Ft.	Lot	12	35.71

Block 17, Original Wathena

Lot 4	\$ 95 . 20
Lot 5, \$95.20, \$180.69	275.89
Lot 6, \$142.82, \$338.80	481.62
So. 27 Ft. Lot 7	71.41
So. 27 Ft. Lot 8	35.71
So. 27 Ft. Lot 9	116.6 7

Block 24, Original Wathena

Lot 7	112.93
Lot 8	112.93
W. 36.5 Ft. Lot 9	45.17

Block 25, Original Wathena

Lot 7	151.23
Lot 8	113.43
Lot 9	113.43
Lot 10	113.43
Lot 11	113.43
Lot 12	151.23

Block 26, Original Wathena

Lot 1		306.13
Lot 2		229.61
Lot 3		229.61
Lot 4		229.61
Lot 5, \$229.61,	\$383.77	613.38
Lot 6, \$229.61,	\$383.77	613.38
Lot 7, \$229.61,	\$383.77	613.38
Lot 8, \$267.88,	\$447.62	715.62
Lot 9		127.92
Lot 10		127.92
Lot 11		127.92
Lot 12		12 7. 92

Block 27, Creal's Addition

Lot 1, \$476.26,	\$383.77		860.03
Lot 2, \$318.50,	\$255.84		574.34
Lot 3, \$238.13,	\$191.89		430.02
Lot 4, \$238.13,	\$95.95 E.½		334.08
E. $\frac{1}{2}$ Lot 5			119.07
E. ½ Lot 11		•	127.92
Lot 12			127.92
Lot 13			127.92
Lot 14			127.92

Block 29, Creal's Addition

$E_{\bullet} \frac{1}{2}$ Lot 9	\$ 23.81
Lot 10	79.38
Lot 11	79.38
Lot 12	79.38

Block 30, Creal's Addition

Lot 10	153.06
Lot 11	153.06
Lot 12	153.06
Lot 13	153.06
Lot 14	153.06
Lot 14	114.80
Lot 15	114.80
Lot 16	114.80
Lot 17	114.80
Lot 18	114.80

Sec. 2. Said levy and assessments shall be due and payable, as are other taxes, in ten installments, first installment being due in 1925 and the remaining installments due and payable of one-tenth of each assessment in each and every thereafter til said assessments are fully paid. That if said installments are not paid when due and payable, there shall be added a further charge on the respective lots and parcels of ground the same penalties and interest as are levied for delinquent taxes. That the owner of any lot or parcel of ground liable for such assessment may at any time within thirty days after the publication of this notice or ordinance, pay the said assessment in full on any said lot or parcel of ground to the City Treasurer of said city and the said lots and parcels of ground so paid on shall not thereafter be liable for any further assessments or interest in the cost of said improvement.

Sec. 3. That there is hereby levied and assessed against each lot and parcel of ground described in Section One hereof, five parcent per annum on said installments, save those which may be paid in full within said thirty days, said interest to run from date of the improvement bonds hereafter to be issued to-wit: The Fifteenth day of July 1925, and until the payment of each installment as provided herein. The City Clerk as provided by law shall certify to the County Clerk of Doniphan County, Kansas, a list of said lots and parcels of ground liable for said assessments with the installments figured for each year and on which assessment have not been paid, together with interest and any unpaid installment, and such amount so certified shall be collected as are other taxes and applied as provided by law towards the payment of said improvement bonds and the repayment of such assessments or installments as have not been paid by said city.

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its publication once in the official city paper.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 8th day of October, 1925.

Wm. Erskine, Mayor.

1.15 1

Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk.

-4-